accumulated jackpot balance that can be won and thereby paid out to the winning
operator. The accounting treatment of jackpots is described in more detail in Note 2,
Accounting policies

Note 20 Untaxed reserves

Note 21 Other liabilities

Note 22 Accrued expenses and
deferred income

Parent Company

 12/31/2019 12/31/2018

Untaxed reserves

Depreciation/amortization in excess of plan - -

Tax allocation reserve, fiscal 13 -  -

Tax allocation reserve, fiscal 14 - 7,658

Tax allocation reserve, fiscal 15 11,816 11,816

Total 11,816 19,474

Note 23 Leases/IFRS 16
Rents for premises and other rented equipment, and that are
included in the concept of operating leases, amounted to:

Future minimum lease charges for non-terminable operating leases

and rental agreements are expected to be as follows:

Amounts for 2018 include leases for, for example, the rental of office

premises in accordance with IAS 17, where lease payments are

expenses on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. IFRS 16

was applied in 2019, where only contracts of less than TSEK 50 with

a period of up to 12 months are expensed on a straight-line basis

over the lease term.

NOTES

Not 23 Leases/IFRS16 (cont.)

Effects on assets, liabilities and equity, January 1, 2019

TSEK
Recognized balance sheet

items
Restatement to IFRS 16 Restated balance sheet

items

Non-current assets 463,851 - 463,851

Other non-current receivables 30,261 282,400 312,661

Total non-current assets 494,112 282,400 776,512

Other receivables 145,835 - 145,835

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 211,036 -16,600 194,436

Cash and cash equivalents 500,845 - 500,845

Total current assets 857,716 -16,600 841,116

Total assets 1,351,828 265,800 1,617,628

Share capital 1,205 - 1,205

Other capital and provisions 126,070 - 126,070

Retained earnings incl. profit for the period 828,745 - 828,745

Total equity 956,020 - 956,020

Advance payments from customers 7,290 - 7,290

Leases - 208,500 208,500

Deferred tax liability 10,245 - 10,245

Total non-current liabilities 17,534 208,500 226,034

Other liabilities 194,088 - 194,088

Leases - 64,800 64,800

Accrued expenses and deferred income 184,186 -7,500 176,686

Total current liabilities 378,274 57,300 435,574

Total equity and liabilities 1,351,828 265,800 1,617,628

ANNUAL REPORT 2019_FINANCIAL STATEMENTS_79

Not 23 Leases/IFRS16 (cont.)

Right of use

TSEK Buildings Equipment Total (MSEK)

Cost  -

As at January 1, 2019  281,947   453   282,400

Adjustment for new rights of use 9,151  -   9,151

Adjustment for terminated rights of use -1,783  -1,783

As per December 31, 2019  289,315   453   289,768

Accumulated depreciation/amortization  -

As at January 1, 2019  -   -   -

Depreciation for the year  60,486   453   60,939

As per December 31, 2019  60,486   453   60,939

Carrying amount  -

As per December 31, 2019  228,829   -   228,829

Amounts reported in profit and loss 2019

TSEK

Depreciation of rights of use  60,939

Interest expense for lease liabilities  3,946

Maturity analysis: 12/31/2019

TSEK

Year 1  63,165

Year 2  62,721

Year 3  52,447

Year 4  34,842

Year 5  1,734

Later than 5 years  634

Classified as:

Non-current liabilities  152,379

Current liabilities  63,165

Assumptions IFRS 16
In the calculation of IFRS 16, NetEnt has used 1.5 percent as the
incremental borrowing rate, which corresponds to a market
rate that is equal to what it would cost to raise this externally.